• Sensitivity Test 8 – The level of decrease in the present value of benefits at which the NPV of
the scheme becomes zero.

• Sensitivity Test 9 – Excluding all journey time benefits related to the B1210/Healing junction.

4.84 Sensitivity Test 9, excluding journey time benefits at the B1210/Healing junction, was included as in
the 2027 Do-minimum. A large delay was observed for vehicles travelling to and from Healing. This
produced a correspondingly large journey time benefit in the do-something, not directly related to
the scheme.  Table 4-11 shows that even without these benefits the BCR is robust and would
accommodate increases in cost or any further reduction in benefit.

4.85 The results of the sensitivity tests are shown in Table 4-11. These tests show that there is a
decrease in Net Present Value and benefit-cost ratio in each case compared with the central case.
However, the BCR remains well in excess of 2.0, demonstrating high value for money and
providing evidence for the robustness of the scheme.

Page Job No Report No Issue no Report Name

36 D087019  5 A18-A180 Link Road

Table 4-11  Sensitivity Tests

Sensitivity Test NPV (£million) BCR

Base Case 67.313 9.722

Sensitivity Test 1 – Present value of costs + 10% 66.541 8.838

Sensitivity Test 2 – Present value of costs + 25% 65.384 7.777

Sensitivity Test 4 – Present value of costs + 50% 63.454 6.481

Sensitivity Test 4 – Present value of benefits - 10% 62.017 9.035

Sensitivity Test 5 – Present value of benefits - 25% 54.073 8.006

Sensitivity Test 6 – Present value of benefits - 50% 40.833 6.291

Sensitivity Test 9 – Excluding B1210/Healing Junction 47.717 6.715

4.86 For sensitivity tests 7 and 8, the degree in change of costs and benefits which would make the net
present value of the scheme zero has been assessed. The proportional changes required are:

• Increase in the present value of costs: 872%

• Decrease in the present value of benefits: 90%

4.87 A copy of the economic appraisal spreadsheets for each of the sensitivity tests is contained in
Annex K.

Reliability

4.88 Analysis of any change in journey time reliability was carried out using a stress based approach, as
defined in WebTAG Unit 3.5.7.This method is applicable for journeys predominantly on single